represents an attractive investment opportunity of the Group to expand the Mask
Business with growth potential in the international markets that align with the focus and
future development strategies of the Group.

Taking into account that (i) the optimistic prospects of the disposable face mask industry
in Hong Kong; (ii) the Target Company can provide another income stream to the Group;
(iii) the Acquisition is in line with the Group’s future development plan; and (iv) the
Profit Guarantee provided by the Vendor as a downside protection to the Group, the
Directors consider that the terms of the Acquisition are fair and reasonable and in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

9

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming there is no
further change to the share capital of the Company: (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and ( i i )  immediately af ter the al lotment and issuance of the
Consideration Shares upon Completion:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issuance of

the Consideration Shares
upon Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Ms. Huang 63,835,200 10.88 63,835,200 9.22
The Vendor (Note 1) – – 106,000,000 15.31
Public Shareholders 522,741,134 89.12 522,741,134 75.47

Total 586,576,334 100.00 692,576,334 100.00

Note:

1. The Vendor is the spouse of Ms. Huang, the chairlady of the Board and executive Director

GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, Ms. Huang holds approximately 10.88% equity
interests in the Company and is the chairlady of the Board and executive Director. Thus,
Ms. Huang is a connected person of the Company as defined under the Chapter 20 of the
GEM Listing Rules. The Vendor, being the spouse of Ms. Huang, is an associate of
Ms. Huang, and therefore a connected person of the Company under the GEM Listing
Rules. As such, the Acquisition and the transactions contemplated thereunder constitutes